The key assumptions which management used to undertake impairment testing of intangible asset such as estimated
gross margin and raw materials price inflation are based on internal and external sources of data, where available whilst the
pre-tax discount rate used was 13.1% (2020: 14.0%) which reflect the specific risks of the investment in intangible asset.

Accordingly, the impairment assessment of intangible asset gave rise to an impairment loss of RM16,034,000 for the
financial year ended 30 April 2021 as disclosed in Note 10(a) to the financial statements.

Sensitivity of key assumptions used in value-in-use calculations

The Group’s impairment assessment of the intangible asset as outlined above included a sensitivity analysis on the
significant key assumptions used. Amongst the key assumption is the discount rate. Based on the results of the sensitivity
analysis, if the discount rate decrease/increase by 1%, the profit before tax of the Group will increase by RM15,990,000/
decrease by RM12,855,000 respectively.

United Malacca Berhad Annual Report 2021148

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 30 April 2021

(continued)

21.	 Other asset

	  Group
	  2021 	  2020
	  RM’000 	  RM’000

At cost:

At beginning of financial year	  3,616 	  2,702
	 Additions	  - 	  935
	 Exchange differences	  (78)	  (21)

At end of financial year	  3,538 	  3,616

Other asset represents the expenses incurred in connection with the development of agroforestry plantation on an area
measuring approximately 59,920 hectares in the Regencies of Tojo Una-Una and Morowali, Province of Central Sulawesi
as disclosed in Note 20.

22.	 Inventories

	  Group 	 Company
	  2021 	  2020 	  2021 	  2020
	  RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000

At cost:

Produce stocks	  8,779 	  7,667 	  - 	  -
Nursery stocks	  4,711 	  4,273 	  286 	  274
Estate and palm oil mill stores 	  14,611 	  13,675 	  2,535 	  2,104

		   28,101 	  25,615 	  2,821 	  2,378

At net realisable value:

Produce stocks	  - 	  10,170 	  - 	  -

		   28,101 	  35,785 	  2,821 	  2,378

During the financial year, the amount of inventories recognised as an expense in cost of sales of the Group and the
Company was RM49,208,000 (2020: RM61,298,000) and RM10,900,000 (2020: RM17,053,000) respectively.

23.	 Biological assets

	  Group 	 Company
	  2021 	  2020 	  2021 	  2020
	  RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000

At carrying amount:

At beginning of financial year	  5,454 	  3,937 	 1,946 	  1,326
	 Transferred to produce stocks	  (5,454)	  (3,937)	  (1,946)	  (1,326)
	 Fair value changes	  12,436 	  5,486 	  6,306 	  1,946
	 Exchange differences	  (7)	  (32)	  - 	  -

At end of financial year	  12,429 	  5,454 	 6,306 	  1,946

United Malacca Berhad Annual Report 2021149

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 30 April 2021

(continued)

23.	 Biological assets (continued)

	  Group 	 Company
	  2021 	  2020 	  2021 	  2020
	  tonne 	  tonne 	  tonne 	  tonne

Oil palm fresh fruit bunches production	  31,759 	  34,030 	  13,586 	  12,693

The biological assets of the Group and of the Company comprise of Fresh Fruit Bunches (“FFB”) prior to harvest. The
valuation model adopted by the Group and the Company considers the present value of the net cash flows expected to be
generated from the sale of FFB.

To arrive at the fair value of FFB, the management considered the oil content of the unripe FFB and derived the assumption
that the net cash flows to be generated from FFB prior to more than 4 weeks to harvest to be negligible, therefore quantity
of unripe FFB on bearer plants of up to 4 weeks prior to harvest was used for valuation purpose. The value of the unripe

[…]

The hypothetical sensitivity of the Group’s and the Company’s profit net of tax to every 1% change in USD exchange
rate at the reporting date against RM (base rate 2021: USD1 = RM4.0975; 2020: USD1 = RM4.3050), assuming all
other variables remain unchanged, is RM697,000 (2020: RM947,000).

(e)	 Market price risk

Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s financial
instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. The Group and the Company are exposed to market
price risk as follows:

(i)	 Commodity price risk

The Group and the Company are exposed to market price risk arising from price fluctuations on crude palm
oil (“CPO”) and palm kernel (“PK”) in the commodity market. Management reviews these risks and takes
proactive measures to mitigate its effects by monitoring the market condition and maximising production and
operational efficiencies on a regular basis.

Sensitivity analysis for commodity price risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and the Company’s profit net of tax to a
reasonable possible change in commodity prices of CPO and PK, with all other variables held constant:

	  Group 	 Company
	  2021 	  2020 	  2021 	  2020
	  RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000

Increase/(decrease) on profit net of tax

Malaysian operations
Base CPO price:
	 2021: RM2,829
	 2020: RM2,259
- 	CPO price 10% higher	  12,514 	  9,844 	  5,706 	  4,351
-	 CPO price 10% lower	  (12,684)	  (9,844)	  (5,772)	  (4,351)

Base PK price:
	 2021: RM1,834
	 2020: RM1,310
- 	PK price 10% higher	  1,978 	  1,418 	  856 	  583
- 	PK price 10% lower	  (1,978)	  (1,418)	  (856)	  (583)

United Malacca Berhad Annual Report 2021174

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 30 April 2021

(continued)

41.	 Financial risk management objective and policies (continued)

(e)	 Market price risk (continued)

(i)	 Commodity price risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for commodity price risk (conitnued)

	  Group 	 Company
	  2021 	  2020 	  2021 	  2020
	  RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000

Increase/(decrease) on profit net of tax

Indonesian operations
Base CPO price:
	 2021: RM2,536
	 2020: RM2,194
- 	CPO price 10% higher	  2,427 	  2,279 	  - 	  -
- 	CPO price 10% lower	  (2,427)	  (2,279)	  - 	  -

Base PK price:
	 2021: RM1,582
	 2020: RM1,125
- 	PK price 10% higher	  210 	  143 	  - 	  -
- 	PK price 10% lower	  (210)	  (143)	  - 	  -

(ii)	 Equity price risk

The Group’s and the Company’s short term funds consisting of investment in income trust funds are subject to
fluctuation in net asset values of the income trust funds. These instruments are measured at fair value through
profit or loss.

For investment in income trust funds, the Group’s objective is to manage market price risk by investing in
income trust funds with consistent returns. A careful selection of fund managers with creditable performance
track record is carried out. In addition, the fund managers of the income trust funds are required to provide
write-ups of the funds’ holdings and investment strategies for the management’s review regularly.

Sensitivity analysis for equity price risk

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible price movements in investment in income trust funds
which are measured at fair value through profit or loss at the reporting date:

	  2021 	  2020
	  Increase/ 		  Increase/
	  (decrease) 	  Increase/ 	  (decrease) 	  Increase/
	  on profit 	  (decrease) 	  on profit 	   (decrease)
	  before tax 	  on equity 	  before tax 	   on equity
	  RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000

Group

Short term funds

Investment in income trust funds
	 - Market value + 10%	  1,034 	  1,034 	  2,341 	  2,341
	 - Market value - 10%	  (1,034)	  (1,034)	  (2,341)	  (2,341)

United Malacca Berhad Annual Report 2021175

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 30 April 2021

(continued)

41.	 Financial risk management objective and policies (continued)

(e)	 Market price risk (continued)

(ii)	 Equity price risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for equity price risk (conitnued)

	  2021 	  2020
	  Increase/ 		  Increase/
	  (decrease) 	  Increase/ 	  (decrease) 	  Increase/
	  on profit 	  (decrease) 	  on profit 	   (decrease)
	  before tax 	  on equity 	  before tax 	   on equity
	  RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000

Company

Short term funds

Investment in income trust funds
	 - Market value + 10%	  606 	  606 	  2,050 	  2,050
	 - Market value - 10%	  (606)	  (606)	  (2,050)	  (2,050)

42.	 Capital management

The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and healthy
capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholders’ value.

The Group regularly reviews its capital structure to ensure optimal capital structure and shareholders’ return, taking into
consideration future requirements of the Group and capital efficiency, prevailing and projected profitability and projected
operating cash flows. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders